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OHIO RIVER GAS COMPANY, INC. For Entire Area Served 
P.S.C.Ky. No. 2 
Eleventh Revised Sheet No. 1 

~~-

Cancelling P.S.C.Ky. No. 2 
Tenth Revised Sheet No. -~1~-

RA~E SCHEDULE NO. 1 

GENERAL GAS SERVICE 

APPLICABLE 

Applicable to Milton, Kentucky and rural areas ~n Trimble and Carroll 
Counties, Kentucky . 

AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE 

General gas service, including space heating, ~s available to 
residential and commercial customers. 

RATES 

Commodity Charge -
First 800 cubic feet per month @ 29.49¢ per 100 cubic feet 
Next 1,200 cubic feet per month @ 17.29¢ per 100 cubic feet 
Over 2,000 cubic feet per month @ 15.29¢ per 100 cubic feet 

Purchased Gas Adjustment Charge - / ) 
A purchased gas adjustment rate of 1 . 96¢ per 100 cubic feet per ~JC 
month is added to the above commodity charge rates. This adjust­
ment is occasioned solely by changes in the wholesale cost of 
purchased gas . 

Minimum Charge -
$2 . 36 per meter per month for 
less . This Minimum Charge ~s 
Payment Penalty Charge . 

Delayed Payment Penalty Charge -

consumption of 800 cubic feet or 
subject to the following Delayed 

On the first $3 . 00 or less of net billing - 10% 
On the next $300.00 of net billing - 3% 

Application of Delayed Payment Penalty Charge -
Bills shall be rendered and due monthly. If paid within seventeen 
days from the billing date stated in the bill, the net amount 
shall be the amount to be paid. If not paid within seventeen 
days from the billing date stated in the bill, the gross amount, 
which includes the collection charge, sh al _e t:-,h to be 
paid . When the seventeenth day falls on S~ ~ d~y- ( unda 
any other legal holiday, the first busi Ll ~ V~ECOeal£ 
be added to the seventeen day period. 

(Continued on Sheet 

DATE OF ISSUE June 1, 1978 1978 

ISSUED BY 

-~M~h Day Year 

~~' Vice President 
Name of Officer and Title 

1630 North Meridian Street 
Indianapolis, Indiana Address 

ISSUED BY AUTHORITY OF AN ORDER OF THE P.S.C. of KY. in CASE NO. 667J-I DATEP 5-30-78 
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OHIO RIVER GAS COMPANY, INC . For Entire Area Served 
P , S . C . Ky ·. ~6 . 2 
Tenth Revised Sheei No . 1 
Cancelling P . S . C . Ky . No , ~~2~--
Ninth Revised Sheet No . 1 

RATE SCHEDULE NO . 1 

GENERAL GAS SERVlCE 

APPLICABI,.E 

Applicable to Milton, Kentucky and rura~ areas ~n Trimble and Carroll 
Counties, Kentucky . 

AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE 

General gas service, inc+uding space heating, ~s avai~able to 
residential and commercial customers . 

RATES 

Commodity Charge -
First 800 cubic feet per month @ 29 . 49¢ per 100 cubic feet 
Next 1 '2 00 cubic feet per month @ 17 . 29¢ per 100 cubic feet 
Over 2,000 cubic feet per month @ 15 . 29¢ pE;r 100 cubic feet 

Purchased Gas Adjustment Charge -
A purchased gas adjustment rate of 1 . 95¢ per 100 cubic feet per 
month is added to the above commodity char~~ rates . This adjust­
ment is occasioned solely by ~hanges in the wholesale cost of 
purchased gas . 

Minimum Charge -
$2 . 36 per meter per month for consumption ~~~~-#'..w..!i~IO.O~;:.a...r--9· r 
less . This Minimum Charge ~s subject to y d 
P~yment Penalty Cj:large . PUBUCSERVICE COMMI&)ION 

Delayed Payment Penalty Charge ~ 

On the first $3 . 00 or less of net billin 
On the next $300 . 00 of net billing - 3% 

Application of Delayed Payment Penalty Charg e~~~,.,_~lllll!~~---~ 
Bills shall be rendered and due monthly . If p ~d within sevent e~ r 
days from the billing date stated in the bill, the pet amount 
shall be the amount to be paio . If not paid w~thin seventeen 
days from the billing date stated in the bill, the gross amount , 
which includes the collection charge, shall be the amount to be 
paid . When the seventeenth day falls on Saturday, Sunday or 
any other legal holiday, the first business day ~hereaft~r shall 
be added to the seventeen day p~riod . 

(Continued on Sheet No . 2) 

DATE OF ISSU~ April 3, 1978 DATE EFFECTIVE April 1 ' 1978 
~~h Day · Year 

~:'F~ Vice President ISSVED BY 
' Name of Officer and Title 

Month Day Year 

1630 Nortj:l Meridian Street 
Indianap~lis, Indiana Address 

ISSUED BY AUTHORITY OF AN ORDER OF THE P . S . C. of KY . in CAS~ NO . 6671-H DATED 3-22-78 
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OHI0 RIVER GAS COMPANY, INC . For Entire Area Se rv ed 
P .S. C. Ky . No . 2 
Ninth Revised Sheet No . 1 --.:;;...--
Cancelling P . S cC. Ky . No . -~2~--
Eighth Rev is ed Shee t No . __ 1 ___ 

RATE SCHEDULE NO . 1 

GENERAL GAS SERVICE 

APPLICABLE 

Applicable t o Milton, Kentucky and rural areas in Trimble and Ca rroll 
Counties, Kentucky. 

AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE 

General gas service, including space heating, is available to 
residential and commercial customers . 

RATES 

Commodi ty Char ge -
First 800 c ubic feet per month @ 29 . 49¢ per 100 cubic feet 
Nex t 1 ,200 c ubic feet per month @ 17 . 29¢ per 100 cubic feet 
Over 2,000 cubic feet per month @ 15 . 29¢ per 100 cubic feet 

Pu rc hased Gas Adjustment Charge -
A purchased gas adjustment rate of 1.21¢ per 100 cubic fee t per (I) 
month is added to the above commodity charge rates . This adjust-

::~~h!:e.~c~:: ~o ned solely by changes in the whoc:lesal~«.c os;; 

Min i mum Cha r ge - -{J l 
$2 . 36 per me ter per month for consumpt io n of 80 ub ic fee t or 
less. This Minimum Charge is subjec t to the 
PAyment Pena lt y Charge. 

Del aye d Payment Penalty Charge -
On t he first $3 . 00 or less of ne t b illing -
On the n ext $300 . 00 of net billing - 3% 

o% FEB 2 2 1978 
f 

' Application of Delayed Payment Penalty Charge - b}l I 
Bills shall be rendered and due monthly . If ~~~-~~~~~~en~~en 
days from t he billing date s tate d in t he bill, the ne t amoun t 
sha ll be the amount to be paid . If not paid within seventeen days 
from the b illing date stated in the bill, the gross amount, wh ich 
includes the collection charge, shall be the amount t o be paid. 
When the seventeenth day falls on Saturday, Sunday o r any othe r 
legal hol i day, the first business day thereafter shall be add~d 
to the seventeen day period . 

(Continued on Sheet No . 2) 

DATE OF ISSUE February 6, 1978 
~Z Day Year 

DATE EFFECTIVE February 1978 
Month Day Year 

ISSUED BY ~~~e President 
Name of Officer and Title 

1630 North Me ridian Stree t 
Ind i anapolis , Indiana Add ress 

ISSUED BY AUTHORITY OF AN ORDER OF THE P.S.C. of KY . in CASE NO . 6671-E ~ATED 11-10-77 



OHIO RIVER GAS COMPANY, INC. For Entire Area Served 
P . S.C . Ky . No. 2 
Eighth Revised Sheet No. ___ 1 __ __ 
Cancelling P . S . C. Ky . No . --~2~-­
Seventh Revi s ed Sheet No . 1 

___;;:~--

RATE SCHEDULE NO . 1 

GENERAL GAS SERVICE 

APPLICABLE 

Applicable to Milton , Kentucky and rural areas in Trimble and Carroll 
Counties, Kentucky . 

AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE 

General gas service, including space heating, is a v a i lable to 
residential and commercial customers . 

RATES 

Commodity Charge -
First 800 cubic feet per month @ 29 . 49¢ per 100 cubic feet 
Next 1,200 cubic feet per month @ 17 . 29¢ per 100 cubic feet 
Over 2,000 cubic feet per month @ 15 . 29¢ per 100 cubic fee t 

Purchased Gas Adjustment Charge -
A purchased gas adjustment rate of 1. 04¢ per 100 cubic feet per (I) 
month is added to the above commodity charge ra t es. This adjust­
ment is occasioned solely by changes in the wholesale cost of 
purchased gas . . 

Minimum Charge - P{ 
$2.36 per eter per mont~o~cons um feet or 
less . Th s Minimum Cha p ge is subje Delayed 
Payment enalty Cha?;/ ~ \ 

Delayed Pay Penalty a r ' 
On the fist $3 . 00 · or ess of net 

$300 . of net billing -

Application of Delayed Payment Penalty Charge -
Bills shall be rendered and due monthly . If paid wi thin seventeen 
days from the billing date stated in the b i ll, the net amount 
shall be the amount to be paid. If not pa i d wi t h i n seventeen days 
from the billing date stated in the bill, the g ro ss amoun t , which 
includes the collection charge, shall be the amo unt to be paid . 
When the seventeenth day falls on Saturday 9 Sunday o r any other 
legal holiday, the first bus i ness day the r eafte r shal l be added 
to the seventeen day period . 

(Continued on Sheet No . 2) 

DATE OF ISSUE 30, 1978 
Day Year 

DATE EFFECTIVE February 1, 1978 
Mon t h Day Year 

1630 North Meridian St r eet 
Indianapolis, Indiana Add r ess 

ISSUED BY AUTHORITY OF AN ORDER OF THE P . S.C . of KY . in CASE N0 . 6671-G DATED 1-13-78 



OHIO RIVER GAS COMPANY, INC . For Entire Area Served 
P . S . C. Ky. No. 2 
Seventh Revised Sheet No. ~1~--
Cancelling P . S.C.Ky . No. ___ 2~--
Sixth Revised Sheet No . 1 

RATE SCHEDULE NO. 1 

GENERAL GAS SERVICE 

APPLICABLE 

Applicable to Milton, Kentucky and rural areas in Trimble and Carroll 
Counties, Kentucky. 

AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE 

General gas service , including space heating, is available to 
residential and commercial customers . 

RATES 

Commodity Charge -
First 800 cubic feet per month @ 29.49¢ per 100 cubic feet 
Next 1,200 cubic feet per month @ 17.29¢ per 100 cubic feet 
Over 2,000 cubic feet per month @ 15 . 29¢ per 100 cubic feet 

Purchas~d Gas Adjustment Charge -
A purchased gas adjustment rate of . 09¢ per 100 cubic feet per (R) 
month is ad~ed to the above commodity charge rates. This adjust­
ment is occasioned solely by changes in the wholesale cost of 
purchased gas . 

Minimum Charge -
$2.36 per meter per month for consumption of 
less . This Minimum Charge i s subject to the 
Payment Penalty Charge . 

Delayed Paymen t Penalty Charge -
On the first $3 . 00 or less of net billing -
On the next $300 . 00 of net billing - 3% 

Application of Delayed Payment Penalty Charge - ~~~21~~==~~~~~ 
Bills shall be rendered and due monthly . If p~ 
days from the billing date stated i n the bill, the net am.ount 
shall be the amount to be pa i d . If not paid within seventeen days 
from the billing ' da e stated in th~/bill, the gross amount, which 
includes the co ection char~s~ll be the amount to be paid. 
When the ~eve eenth~· ay fy-l ls . on[J>aturday, _ Sunday or any other 
legal hol1da , the f1r t ~ us ess day t e~eafter shall be added 
to the seve teen da~ riod . 

DATE OF ISSUE December 22. 1977 
~~h Day Year 

DATE EFFECTIVE December 
Month 

1 . 1977 
Day Year 

ISSUED B~~ Vice President 
Name o Officer and Title 

1630 North Meridian Street 
Indianapolis , Indiana Address 

ISSUED BY AUTHORITY OF AN ORDER OF THE P.S.C. of KY . in CASE NO . 6671-F DATED 12-16-77 



• 
OHIO RIVER GAS COMPANY, INC . For Entire Area Served 

P . S.C.Ky. No. 2 
Eleventh Revised Sheet No.~3~-­
Cancelling P . S.C . Ky . No . --~2--~ 
Tenth Revised Sheet No . 3 

RATE SCHEDULE NO. 2 

LARGE VOLUME FIRM GAS SERVICE 

APPLICABLE 

Applicable to Milton, Kentucky and rural areas in Trimble and Carroll 
Counties, Kentucky . 

AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE 

Large Volume firm service 1s available to commercial and industrial 
customers entering into a written contract which specifies daily 
and hourly maximum delivery obligations of the Company. Each 
contract shall be for a term of not less than one (1) year. 

RATES 

Commodity Charge -
First 200,000 cubic feet per month@ 14.74¢ per 100 cubic feet 
Next 1,800,000 cubic feet per month @ 13 . 29¢ per 100 cubic feet 
Over 2,000,000 cubic feet per month@ 11 . 79¢ per 100 cubic feet 

Purchased Gas Adjustment Charge - f-..1--) 
A purchased gas adjustment rate of 1 . 96¢ per 100 cubic feet per ~ 
month is added to the above commodity charge rates . This adjust­
ment is occasioned solely by changes in the wholesale cost of 
purchased gas . 

Minimum Charge -
$294 . 80 per month for consumption of 200,000 cubic feet or less. 
This Minimum Charge is subject to the following Delayed Payment . 
Penalty Charge . 

Delayed Payment Penalty Charge -
On the first $3 . 00 or less of net billing - 10% 
On the next $300 . 00 of net billing - 3% 

Application of Delayed Payment Penalty Charge -
Bills shall be rendered and due monthly. If paid within seventeen 
days from the billing date stated in the bill, the net amount 
shall be the amount to be paid . If not paid within seventeen 
days from the billing date stated in the bill, the gross amount, 
which includes the collection charge, shall be the am t 
be paid . When the seventeenth day falls on 
or any other legal holiday, the first bus ~ . § 
shall be added to the seventeen day perio · . 

(Continued on Sheet 

DATE OF ISSUE June 1, 1978 DATE 

-4 ~~th _,Day Year 

ISSUED BY~~ Vice President 
Name of Officer and Title 

1630 North Meridian Street 
Indianapolis, Indiana Address 

ISSUED BY AUTHORITY OF AN ORDER OF THE P.S.C. Of KY. in CASF. Nn ~~7 1 -T n•m~-
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OHIO RIVER GAS COMPANY, INC . For Entire Area Served 
P . S . C . Ky . No '. 2 
Tenth Revised Sheet No . 3 
Cancelling P . S . C . Ky . No . 2 ----Ninth Revised Sheet No . 3 

RATE SCHEDULE NO . 2 

LARGE VQLUM~ FIRM GAS S~RVICE 

APPLlCA;BLE 

Applicable to Milton, Kentucky and rural areas 1n Trimble and Carroll 
Counties , Kent~~ky , 

AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE 

Large Volume firm service is av?ilable to commercial ~Qd industrial 
customers entering into a wri~ten contract which spe~ifies daily 
and hourly maximum delivery obligatiqns of tqe Company . Each 
contract shall be for a term of not less t~an one (l) year . 

RATES 

Commodity Charge -
First 200,000 cubic; feet per month @ 14 . 74¢ per 100 cubic feet 
Ne x t 1 , 80Q , OOO cubic; feet per month @ 13 . 29¢ per 100 cubic feet 
Over 2,000,000 cubic feet per month @ 11 , 79¢ per 100 cubic feet 

Purchased Gas Adjustment Charge -
A purchased gas adjustment rate of 1 . 95¢ per 100 cubic feet per (I) 
month is added to the above commodity charge rates . This adjust­
ment is occasioned solely by changes in th~ wholes le cost of 
purcha~ed gas . c 

Minimum Charge - f -7 
$294 . 80 per month for cons~mption of 200 00 cu ic feet or 
This Minimum Charge is subject to the follow ~· ~~~~~~~~~~~ 
Penalty Charge . 

Delayed Payment Penalty Charge - ,. 
On the first $3 . 00 or less of net billing - 10% APR 2 81978 
On the next $300 . 00 of net billing - 3% 

Application of Delayed Payment Penalty Charge - I 
Bills shall be rendered and due monthly . If J!.IZ.:a:J~:::WillllrlbWl..£i..e.l~.n.r.k en 
days from the billing date stated in ~he bill, the net amount 
shall be the amount to be paid . If not paid within seventeen 
days from the billing date stated in the bill, the gross amount , 
which includes the collection char~e, shall be ~he amount to 
be paid . When the seventeenth day falls on Saturday , Sunday 
or any other legal holiday, the fi~st business day thereafter 
shall be added to the seventeen day period . 

(Continped on Shee~ No . 4) 

DATE c;>F IS SUE~~o~. 1~y 1 ~7e8ar DATE; EFFEC'l'IVE ~~:it~ . ~·a'y 1 ~7e8ar 

ISSUED BY ~~ice President lq30 North Meridian Street 
Nam'e of Office 'r 'and l'itl'e Indianapolis ~ Indiana Address 

l~SU~D BY AUTHORITY OF AN ORI)ER OF THE P . S . C, O;f l<Y . in CASE NO . 667J ,...H DATF.D 1-??- 7.R 
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OHIO RIVER GAS COMPANY, INC. For Entire Area Served 
P . S . C . Ky. No . 2 
Ninth Revised Sheet No. 3 

--7----
Cancelling P.S.C . Ky . No . 2 

--::---
Eighth Revised Sheet No . 3 ----

APPLICABLE 

RATE SCHEDULE NO . 2 

LARGE VOLUME FIRM GAS SERVICE 

Applicable to Milton, Kentucky and rural areas in Trimble and Carroll 
Counties, Kentucky. 

AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE 

Large Volume firm service is available t c commercial and industrial 
customers entering into a written contract which specifies daily 
and hou r ly maximum delivery obligat io ns of the Company . Each 
contract shall be for a term of no t less · than one (1) year. 

RATES 

Commodity Charge -
First 200,000 cubic feet per month@ 14 . 74¢ per 100 c ubic feet 
Nex t 1,800,000 cubic feet per month @ 13 . 29¢ per 100 cubic feet 
Over 2,000,000 cubic feet per month@ 11.79¢ pe r 100 cubic feet 

Purcha s ~d Gas Adjustment Charge -
A purchased gas adjustment rate of 1 . 21¢ per 100 cubic fee t per 
month is added to the above commodity charge rates . This adjust­
ment is occasioned solely by changes in the wholesale c ost of 
pur c hased gas. 

Minimum Charge -
$294 . 80 per month for consumption 
Th i s Minimum Charge is subject to 
Penal t y Cha r ge . 

Delayed Payment Penalty Charge -
On the first $3 . 00 or less of net b il ling - 1 0% FEB 2 2 1978 
On the next $300 . 00 of net billing - 3% 

Application of Delayed Payment Penalty Charge -

(I) 

Bills shall be rendered and due monthly . If ~~:r-rf:lliKw'T"'f"'fi"i"Ti'~f>P"if'e'trt'een 
days from the billing date stated in the b il l, the net amount 
shall be the amount to be paid . If not paid within seventeen days 
from the billing date stated in the bill, the gross amount, which 
inc ludes the collection charge, shall be the amount to be paid . 
When the seven t eenth day falls on Sa tur day, Sunday o~ any other 
legal holiday, the first business day thereafter shall be added 
to the seventeen day period . 

(Continued on Sheet No . 4) 

DATE OF ISSUE February 6. 1978 
~~ Day Year 

DATE EFFECTIVE February 
Month 

1, 1978 
Day Year 

ISSUED BY ~~~ce President 
Name of Officer and Title 

1630 North Me ridian Street 
Indianapolis, Indiana Address 

ISSUED BY AUTHORITY OF AN ORDER OF THE P . S. C. of KY . in CASE NO . 6671-E DATED 11-10-77 



OHIO RIVER GAS COMPANY, INC. For Entire Area Served 
P . S . C.Ky . No . 2 
Eighth Revised Sheet No . ___ 3 __ __ 
Cancelling P . S . C. Ky . No . --~2~-­
Seventh Revised Sheet No . ~3~--

RATE SCHEDULE NO . 2 

LARGE VOLUME FIRM GAS SERVICE 

APPLICABLE 

Applicable to Milton, Kentucky and rural areas in Trimble and Carroll 
Counties, Kentucky. 

AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE 

Large Volume firm service is ava i lable to commercial and industrial 
customers entering into a written contract which specifies daily 
and hourly maximum delivery obligation s of the Company . Each 
contract shall be for a term of not less than one (1) year . 

RATES 

Commodity Charge -
First 200,000 cubic feet per month @ 14 . 74¢ per 100 c ub i c feet 
Next 1,800,000 cubic feet per month @ 13 . 29¢ per 100 cubic feet 
Over 2,000,000 cubic feet per month@ 11 . 79¢ per 100 cubic feet 

Purchased Gas Adjustment Charge -
A purchased gas adjustment rate of 1. 04¢ per 100 cub i c feet per (I) 
month is added to the above commod i ty charge ra t es . Th i s adjust­
ment is occasioned solely by changes in the wholesa l e cost of 
purchased gas . 

Minimum Charge -
$294.80 per month for consumption 
This Minimum Charge is subject to 
Penalty Charge . 

Delayed Payment Penalty Charge -
On the first $3 .~ or less of~et billing 
On the next $30 ~//()0 of net )11 U ng - 3% 

Application of De ayed Paym~~ t enalty 

days from the billing te ated i n the bill , the ne t amoun t 
Bills shall b rende~e and 

shall be the amount 7 paid . If not paid within seven t een days 
from the billing dat stated in the bill, the gross amoun t , which 
includes the c ction charge, shall be the amount t o be paid . 
When the seventeenth day falls on Saturday , Sunday o r any o t her 
legal holiday, the first business day thereafter shal l be added 
to the seventeen day pe r iod . 

DATE OF ISSUE 

ISSUED BY 

(Continued on Sheet No . 4 ) 

30, 1978 DATE EFFECT I VE February 1' 1978 
Day Year 

Vice President 
and Title 

Month Day Year 

1630 No rt h Meridian Street 
Ind i anapolis, Indiana Address 

ISSUED BY AUTHORITY OF AN ORDER OF THE P . S. C. of KY. in CASE NO . 6671-r- nAT~n , ·~ --



• 

OHIO RIVER GAS COMPANY, INC . For Entire Area Served 
P . S . C. Ky . No. 2 
Seventh Revised Sheet No . ~3~--
Cancell i ng P . S . C. Ky . No. ___ 2 __ __ 
Sixth Revised Sheet No . 3 

RATE SCHEDULE NO. 2 

LARGE VOLUME FIRM GAS SERVICE 

APPLICABLE 

Applicable to Milton, Kentucky and rural areas in Trimble and Carroll 
Counties, Kentucky . 

AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE 

Large Volume firm service is available to commercial and industrial 
customers entering into a written contract which specif i es daily 
and hourly maximum delive r y obl i gations of the Company . Each 
contract shall be for a t e r m of not less than one (1) year . 

RATES 

Commodity Charge -
First 200,000 cubic feet pe r month @ 14 . 74¢ per 100 cubic feet 
Next 1,800,000 cubic feet per month @ 13 . 29¢ per 100 cubic feet 
Over 2,000,000 cubic feet pe r month @ 11.79¢ per 100 cubic feet 

Purchased Gas Adjustmen t Cha r ge -
A purchased gas adjustment rate of . 09¢ per 100 cubic feet per (R) 
month is added to the above commodity charge rates . This adjust­
ment is occasioned solely by change s in the wholesale cost of 
purchased gas . 

Minimum Charge -
$294 . 80 per month for consumpt i on 
This Min i mum Charge i s s ubject to 
Pena l ty Charge . 

Delayed Payment Penalty Charge -
On the f i rst $3 . 00 or less of ne t b i lling -
On t he next $300 . 00 of net b i lling - 3% 

Application of Delayed Paymen t Penalt y Charge -

0% 
l 

Bills shall be rendered and due~nthly . If seventeen 
days from the ~lling date stat in the bill, the net amount 
shall be th amount to be m!.. f not paid within seventeen days 
from the b ll i ng d$2~ted in t e b i ll, the gross amount, which 
includes t e collect "on char e, sha be the amount to be paid . 
When the se enteent fa l l Saturday, Sunday or any other 
legal holiday, · usiness day thereafter shall be added 
to the seventeen day period . 

(Continued on Sheet No . 4) 

DATE OF ISSUE December 22, 1977 DATE EFFECTIVE December 1' 1977 
Month Day Year ~_»~ Day Year 

ISSUED BY ~~ice President 
Name of ff i cer and Title 

1630 North Meridian Street 
Indianapolis, Indiana Address 

ISSUED BY AUTHORITY OF AN ORDER OF THE P . S. C. of KY . in CASE NO . 6671-F DATEn ,ry_,c ~~ 
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OHIO RIVER GAS COMPANY, INC. For Entire Area Served 
P.S.C.Ky. No. 2 
Sixtli Revised Sheet No. 3 ----
Cancelling P.S.C.Ky . No. 2 ----
Fifth Revised Sheet No . 3 

RATE SCHEDULE NO. 2 

LARGE VOLUME FIRM GAS SERVICE 

APPLICABLE 

Applicable to Milton, Kentucky and rural areas in Trimble and Carroll 
Counties, Kentucky. 

AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE 

Large Volume firm service is available to commerc~al and industrial 
customers entering into a written contract which specifies daily 
and hourly maximum delivery obligations of the Company. Each 
contract shall be for a term of not le~s than one (1) year. 

RATES 

Commodity Charge -
First 200,000 cubic feet per month @ 14.74¢ per 100 cubic feet 
Next 1,800,000 cubic feet per month @ 13.29¢ per 100 cubic feet 
Over 2,000,000 cubic feet per month @ 11.79¢ per 100 cubic feet 

Purchased Gas Adjustment Charge -
A purchased gas adjustment rate of .31¢ per 100 cubic feet per (R) 
month is added to the above commodity charge rates. This adjust­
ment is occasioned solely by changes in the wholesale cost of 
purchased gas. 

Minimum Charge -
$294.80 per month for consumption of 200,000 cubic f~et or less. 
This Minimum Charge is subject to the follnwing Delayed Payment 
Penalty Charge. 

Delayed Payment Penalty Charge -
On the first $3.00 or less of net billing - 10% 
On the next $300 .00 of net billing - 3% 

Application of 
Bills shall 

from the 
- includes 

BATE OF ISSUE November 1977 
~~h Day Year 

ISSUED ~Vice Pres'ident 
Name o Officer and Title 

1630 North Meridian Street 
Indianapolis, Indiana Address 

ISSUED BY AUTHORITY OF AN ORDER OF THE P.S.C. of KY. in CASE NO. 6671-E DATED 11-10-77 
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OHIO RIVER GAS COMPANY, INC . For Entire Area Served 

RATES 

P.S.C . Ky. No . 2 
Eleventh Revised Sheet No.~6~-­
Cancelling P.S.C.Ky . No. __ _,2,___ 
Tenth Revised Sheet No. 6 

RATE SCHEDULE NO . 3 

LARGE VOLUME EXCESS GAS SERVICE 

(Continued) 

Commodity Charge -
11.49¢ per 100 cubic feet used per month . 

Purchased Gas Adjustment Charge - f ) 
A purchased gas adjustment rate of 1 . 96¢ per 100 cubic feet per ~Jt 
month is added to the above commodity charge rates. This adjust­
ment is occasioned solely by changes in the wholesale cost of 
purchased gas . 

Delayed Payment Penalty Charge -
On the first $3 . 00 or less of net billi~g - 10% 
On the next $300 . 00 of net billing - 3% 

Application of Delayed Payment Penalty Charge -
Bills shall be rendered and due monthly . If paid within seventeen 
days from the billing date stated in the bill, the net amount 
shall be the amount to be paid . If not paid within seventeen 
days from the billing date stated in the bill, the gross amount, 
which includes the collection charge, shall .be the amount to 
be paid . When the seventeenth day falls on Saturday, Sunday 
or any other legal holiday, the first business day thereafter 
shall be added to the seventeen day period . 

Reconnection Charge -
When the service 1s tu r ned off for non-payment of bill, or 
whenever for any reason beyond the control of the Company a 
re-establishment of service is required by any one customer, 
a charge of $10 . 00 will be made by the Company to cover a part 
of the cost of discontinuance and re-establishment of service. 

RU:::vice hereunder shall be subject to Company's Rules ~~ :?a~ 
tions and to the Regulations for gas utilities prescribed by the 
Public Service Commission of Kentucky from ti:me to_ t;im . 

DATE OF ISSUE June 1 1978 

ISSUED 

· -~~ Day Year 

BY 4 . A . Fe~ice President 
Name of Officer and Title 

1978 
Year 

1630 North Meridian Street 
Indianapolis, Indiana Address 

ISSUED BY AUTHORITY OF AN ORDER OF THE P . S.C . of KY. in CASE NO . 6671-I DATED 5-30-76 
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OHIO RIVER GAS COMPANY, INC , Fo~ Entire Area Served 
P . s . c : Ky . No . 2 
Tenth Revised Sheet N6 . 6 
Cancelling P . S , C . Ky . No . 2 

--::---
Ninth Revi$ed Sbeet No . 6 

RATE SCHEDULE NO . 3 

LARGE VOLUME EXCESS GAS SERVICE 

(Continued) 

RATES 

Commodity Charge -
11 . 49¢ per 100 ~ubic feet used per month , 

Purchased Gas Adjustment Charge -
A purchased gas adju~tmentr rate of 1 , 95y per 100 cubic feet per (I) 
month is added to the above commodity cq~rge rates . This adjust­
~ent is occasioned solely by changes in the whole$ale cost of 
purchased gas . 

Delayed Payment Penalty Charge -
On the first $3 . 00 or less of net billing - 10% 
On th? next $300 . 00 of net billing - 3% 

Applic~tion of Delayed Payment Penalty Charge -
B~lls shall be rendered and due monthly . If paid within seventeen 
days from the billing date stated in the bill, the net amount 
shall be the amount to be paid . If not paid within seventeen 
days from the billing date stated in the bill, the gross amount, 
which includes the collection charge, shall be the amount to 
be paid , When the sevente?nth day falls on Saturday , Sunday 
or any ot~er legal holiday, the first business day thereafter 
shall be added to the seventeen day period . 

Reconnection Charge -
When the service ~s turned off for non-payment of bill , or 
whenever for any reason beyond the control of the Company a 
re-establishment of service is required by any one customer , 
a charge of $10 . 00 will be made py the Company to cover a part 

RULES of the cost of discontinuance and re • establis~ ~ se ~ce . 

Service hereunder shall be subject to Company's Rules an Regula ~ 

tions and to the Regulations for gas utiliti . _ " - h 
Public Service Commission of Kentucky from t "me ~ t - · m . . 

0 
~('10 .... . PUBLIC SERVICE C MMI~ •• 

DATE OF ISSUE April 3, 1978 

ISSUED 

~~ .... ~_Day Year 

BY L . A~~~ Vice Preqident 
~arne of Office.+ ' and ' Tit;:le 

1630 North Meridian Street 
Indianapolis, Indiana · Address 

ISSU~D BY AUTEORITY OF AN ORDER Of TUE P . S . C. of KY . in CASE NO . 6671-H DATED 3-22-7R 



• 

OHIO RIVER GAS COMPANY, INC . For Entire Area Served 

RATES 

P . S . C. Ky. No . 
Ninth Revised Sheet No . 
Cancelling P . S . C . Ky ~ No . 
Eighth Revised Sheet No . 

RATE SCHEDULE NO . 3 

LARGE VOLUME EXCESS GAS SERVICE 

(Continued) 

2 
6 
2 ----
6 

Commodity Charge -
11.49¢ per 100 cubic feet used per month . 

Purchased Gas Adjustment Charge -
A purchased gas adjustment rate of 1.21¢ per 100 cubic feet per (I) 
month is added to the above commodity charge rates . This adj u st­
men t is occasioned solely by changes i n the wholesale cost of 
purchased gas. 

Delayed Payment Penalty Charge -
On the first $3 . 00 or less of net billing - 10% 
On the next $300 . 00 of net billing - 3% 

Application of Delayed Payment Penalty Charge -
Bills shall be rendered and due monthly . If paid within seventeen 
days from the billing date stated in the bill , the net amount 
shall· be the amount to be paid. If not paid within sevente.en days 
from the b i lling date stated in the bill, the gross amount, wh i ch 
includes the collection charge, shall be the amount to be pa i d. 
When the seventeenth day falls on Saturday, Sunday or any othe r 
legal holiday, the first business day ' thereaf t er shall be added 
to the seven t een day period. 

Reconnec t ion Charge -

RULES 

When the service is turned off for non-payment of bill, or 
whenever for any reason beyond the control of the Company a 
re-establishment of service is required by any one customer, 
a charge of $10 . 00 will be made by the Company to co v er a part 
of the cost of discontinuance and re-establishment of service . 

Se r vice hereunder shall be subject to Company's Rules and Re ula-
tions and to the Regulations for gas utili - 1., -:---d- b( t he 
Public Se r vice Commission of Kentucky from . ui:e ."l •~.-·~· 10, . 1 c l/1 i CO'' W• l >o n I 

DATE OF ISSUE 1978 DATE 1978 
Year Yea r 

-
ISSUED BY Vice President 1630 North Meridian Str ee t 

and · Title Indianapolis, Indiana Address 

ISSUED BY AUTHORITY OF AN ORDER OF THE P . S. C. of KY . in CASE NO. 6671-E DATED 11-10-77 



OHIO RIVER GAS COMPANY, INC. For Entire Area Served 
P.S.C.Ky. No. 2 
Eighth Revised Sheet No . --~6~--
Cancelling P.S.C.Ky. No . ___ 2~--
Seventh Revised Sheet No. ~6 __ __ 

RATE SCHEDULE NO. 3 

LARGE VOLUME EXCESS GAS SERVICE 

(Continued) 

RATES 

Commodity Charge -
11 . 49¢ per 100 cubic feet used per month. 

Purchased Gas Adjustment Charge -
A purchased gas adjustment rate of 1 . 04¢per 100 cubic feet per (I) 
month is added to the above commodity charge rates. This adjust­
ment is occasioned solely by changes in the wholesale cost of 
purchased gas. 

Delayed Payment Penalty Charge -
On the first $3.00 or less of net billing - 10% 
On the next $300.00 of net billing - 3% 

Application of Delayed Payment Penalty Charge -
Bills shall be rendered and due monthly . If paid within seventeen 
days from the billing date stated in the b ill, the net amount 
shall be the amount to be paid . If not pa i d within seventeen days 
from the billing date stated in the bill, t he gross amount, which 
includes the collection charge, shall be t: - e amo-"trn; o "' -~a i d. 

When the seventeenth day falls on Saturdax, Sunday OE an~ other 
legal holiday, the firs t business day t he r lJBJ} :g:bVI ::h ' ~:1~ 1 Nadded 
to the seventeen day period . J 

09 FEB ,978 
Reconnection Charge - I 

When the service is turned off for non-pa M ·-·~-~--·---~} ·· '-~ 
whenever for any reason beyond the control .c[J; _, · lii ~ N e ~wp;~y a 
re-establishment of service is req uir ed D'Y - - m c-ttst'tTm'e-r , 
a charge of $10.00 will be made by the Company t o cover a part 
of the cost of "scont i nuance and re~establishment of service . 

/ 
-I 

RU:::vice hereu der shall~e s~~~ompany ' s Ru l es and Regula­
tions and to. he Regulatio s for~~ u · ties prescribed by the 
Public Servic Commissi o Ke y from time to time. 

DATE EFFECTIVE February 1' 1978 
Month Day Year 

1630 North Meridian Street 
Indianapolis, Indiana Address 

ISSUED BY AUTHORITY OF AN ORDER OF THE P . S. C. of KY . in CASE NO . 6671-G DATED 1-13-78 



..... 

OHIO RIVER GAS COMPANY, INC . For Entire Area Served 

RATES 

P . S . C . Ky . No. 2 
Seventh Revised Sheet No . ~6~-­
Cancelling P . S . C.Ky . No . --~2~--
Sixth Revised Sheet No. 6 

RATE SCHEDULE NO. 3 

LARGE VOLUME EXCESS GAS SERVICE 

(Continued) 

Commodity Charge -
11 . 49¢ pe r 100 cubic feet used per month . 

Purchased Gas Adjustment Charge -
A purcha se d gas adjustment rate of . 09¢ per 100 cubic feet per (R) 
month is added to the above commodity charge rates . This adjust­
ment is occas i oned solely by changes in the wholesale cost of 
purchased gas . 

Delayed Payment Penalty Cha r ge -
On the first $3 . 00 or l ess of ne t billing - 10% 
On the next $300 . 00 of net billing - 3% 

Application of Delayed Paymen t Penalty Charge -
Bills shall be rendered and due monthly . If paid within seventeen 
days from the billing date s t a t ed i n t he bill, the net amount 
shall be the amoun t to be pa i d . If no t paid within seventeen days 
from the bill i ng date stated in the b i ll, the gross amount, which 
includes t he collection charge, shall be the amount to be paid. 
When the seventeen th day falls on Saturday, Sunday or any o ther 
legal h o liday , t he fi rst business day thereafter shall be added 
to t he seventeen day pe r io d . 

Reconnection Charge -
When the se rvi ce is turne d off for non-paymen t of bill, or 
whenever fo r any r eason b ey0 nd the con t rhv...Jo.-~..l..!......,.w.l;...wor.w.wl:loQ.~...._, 
re-establishment of service is required 
a charge 0f $10 . 00 will be made by the art 
of the c0st of di scontinuance and re-est ce . 

RULES 

DATE OF ISSUE December 22, 1977 
-d~ Day Year 

DATE EFFECTIVE December 
Month 

1' 
Day 

1977 
Year 

ISSUED BY~~ Vice President 
Name of Officer and Title 

1630 North Meridian Street 
Ind i anapolis , Indiana Address 

ISSUED BY AUTHORITY OF AN ORDER OF THE P . S . C. of KY . in CASE NO. 6671-F DATED 12-16-77 



' ... 

•• 

e· 

OHIO RIVER GAS COMPANY, INC . For Entire Area Served 
P . S . C.Ky. No . 2 
Sixth Revised · Sheet No . 6 
Canc.elling P . S . C. Ky . No . __ 2 __ 
Fifth Rev i sed Sheet No. 6 

RATE SCHEDULE NO . 3 

LARGE VOLUME EXCESS GAS SERVICE 

(Continued) 

RATES 

Commodity Charge -
11 . 49¢ per 100 cubic feet used per month . 

Purchased Gas Adjustment Charge -
A purchased gas adjustmen t rate of . 31¢ pe r 100 c ubic feet per (R) 
month is added to the above commodity cha r ge rates . This adjus t­
ment is occasioned solely by c hanges in the whol e sale cost of 
purchased gas . 

Delayed Payment Penal t y Charge -
On the first $3 . 00 or less of ne t bill i ng - 10% 
On the next $300 . 00 of net billing - 3% 

Application of Delayed Payment Penalty Ch arge -
Bills shall be rendered and due monthly . If paid within seven te en 
days from the billing date stated in the bill , the net amount 
shall be the amount to be pa id. If not paid within seventeen days 
from the billing date stated i n the bil l, the gross amount, which 
includes the collection charge , shall be the amou nt to be paid . 
When the seventeenth day falls on Saturday , Sunday or any other 
legal holiday, t he first business day thereafter. shall be added 
t~ the seventeen day period . 

Reconnection Charge -

RULES 

When the se rvic e i s turned off for non-p aymen t of b i ll, or 
whenever for any reason beyond the c ont~ol of the Company a 
re-establishment of servi c e is re quired by any one customer, 
a charge of $10 . 00 wi ll be made by t he Company to cover a part 
of the cost of discontinuan c e and re-establishment of service . 

DATE OF ISSUE 1977 
Ye·ar 

President 1630 North Meridian St r eet 
I ndianapolis , Indiana Address 

ISSUED BY AUTHORITY OF AN ORDER OF THE P . S. C. of KY . in CASE NO . 6671-E DATED 11-10-77 



• 
OHIO RIVER GAS COMPANY, INC. For Entire Area Served 

2 

RATES 

P.S.C.Ky. No. 
Fourth Revised Sheet No . 
Cancelling P.S.C.Ky. No. 
Third Revised Sheet No . 

RATE SCHEDULE NO. 3 

LARGE VOLUME EXCESS GAS SERVICE 

(Continued) 

6 
2 
6 

Comm0dity Charge -
11.49¢ per 100 cubic feet used per month . 

Purchased Gas Adjustment Charge -
A purchased gas adjustment rate of .59¢ per 100 cubi c feet per (R) 
month is added to the above commodity charge rates. This adjust­
ment is. occasioned solely by changes in the wholesale cost of 
purchased gas . 

Delayed Payment Pena lt y Charge -
On the fi rst $3 . 00 or less of net bil ling - 10% 
On ~ he next $300 . 00 of net billing - 3% 

Application of Delayed Payment Penalty Charge -
Bills shall be rendered and due monthly. If paid within seventeen 
days from the billing date stated in the bill, the net amount 
shall be the amount to be paid . If not paid within seventeen days 
from the billing date stated in the bill, the gross amount, which 
includes the c ollection charge, shal l be the amount to be paid. 
When the seventeenth day falls on Saturday, Sunday or any other 
legal holiday, the first business day thereafter shall be added 
to t he seventeen day per iod . 

Reconnection Cha r ge -

RULES 

When the service is turned off for non-payment of bill, or 
whenever for any reason beyond the c ontrol of the Company a 
r~-establishment of service is required by any one customer, 
a charge of $10 . 00 will be made by the Company to cover a part 
of the c ost of disc ontinuance and r e-establishment of service. 

Service hereunder shall be subject to Company ' 
tions and to the Regulations for gas ut ili ties 

Public Service Commission of ~en~u;y i rom tim b:-;:.:.••------~ 

DATE OF ISSUE 1977 DATE EFFECTIVE August 1, 1977 
Year Month Day Year 

ISSUED Vice President 1630 North Meridian Street 
Name and Title Indianapolis, Indiana Address 

ISSUED BY AUTHORITY OF AN ORDER OF THE P . S. C. of KY . in CASE NO . 6671-C DATED 7-13-77 



• 

__________ ....... 
OHIO RIVER GAS COMPANY, INC . For Entire Area Served 

P . S . C . Ky . No. 2 
Seventh Revised Sheet No. 19 

__;~--.,... 

Cancelling P . S.C.Ky. No. 2 
Sixth Revised Sheet No. 19 

PURCHASETI GA$ ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE 

The rate adjustments requested hereunder shall be based upon the 
wholesale cost of gas to the Company as computed upon rates of its whole­
sale supplier under Federal Energy Regulatory Commission tariffs for 
interstate business . For the purpose of this purchased gas adjustment 
provision, current wholesale rates shall be considered as the base rate 
for purchased gas . In the event there is an increase in this base rate, 
the Company shall within thirty days from the time it receives notice of 
the proposed change file with this Commission the following information: 

(1) A copy of the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission tariff 
effecting the change in the base rate and a statement relative 
to the effective date of such proposed change. 

(2) A statement setting out the details of gas purchased under 
the provisions of the base rate for the previous twelve 
months showing billing udner the base rate and under the 
proposed revised rate applicable to this sexvice. 

(3) A balance sheet as of the end of the latest twelve month 
period and a statement of operating expenses and revenues 
as reported to the Commission in the Company's Annual Report. 

(4) Such other information as the Commission may request for 
a proper deter~ination of the purchased gas adjustment. 

Upon receipt of this information the Commission will review the 
effect of the revised base rate on the operations of the Company and 
will prior to the effective date of the revised base rate, but not less 
than thirty days from the date of the filing of the above prescribed 
information, issue its Order setting out the purchased gas adjustment 
that the Company shall apply to its rates . 

In the event there is a decrease in the purchased gas price or a 
refund, the Company shall file the information required in 1, 2, and 4 
above . 

The base rate for p~rchased gas 
Purchased Gas Adjustment Clause is: 

Texas Gas Transmission Corproation 

DATE OF ISSUE June 1, 1978 
--d,Zh Day Year 

ISSUED BY~~ice President 
Name of Officer and Title 

the 

rates. 

r MCF 

1, 1978 
Day Year 

1630 North Meridian Street 
Indianapolis, Indiana Address 

ISSUED BY AUTHORITY OF AN ORDER OF THE P . S . C. of KY . in CASE NO. 6671-I DATED 5-30-78 :<> 



• 

-------
OHJ;O RIVER GAS COMPANY, INC . For Entire Area Served 

P . S.C . Ky . No . 2 
Sixth Revised Sheet No . 19 
Cancelling P . S . C . Ky . No . 2 
Fifth Revised Sheet No . 19 

PURC~ASEP GAS ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE 

The rate adjustments requesteq hereunder shall be based upon the 
wholesple cost of gas to the Co~pany as comput~d upon rates of its whol 
sale supplier under Feder&l Energy Regulatory Commission tariffs for 
interstate business . For the purpose of ~his purchased gas adjustment 
p~ovision, current wholesale rates shall be considered as the base rate 
for purchas~d gas , In the event there is an increase in this base rate 
the Compa~y shall within thirty days from the ti~e it receives notice o 
the proposed ~hange file with this Commission the following information 

(1) A copy of the Feder~l Energy Regulatory Co~mission tariff 
effec~ing the cha~ge in the base r?te and a statement relativE 
to the effective date of such proposed change . 

(2) A statement setting out the details of gas purchased under 
the provisions of the base rate for the previous twelve 
months showing billing udner the base rate and under the 
proposed revised rate applicable to thi~ service . 

(3) A balance sheet as of the end of the latest twelve month 
period and a statement of ope~ating expenses and revenues 
as reported to the Commission in the Company's Annual Report . 

(4) Such other information as the Commission may request for 
a proper qetermination of the purchased gas adjustment . 

Upon re~eipt of this information the Com~ission will review the 
effect of the revised base rate on the operations of the Company and 
will prior to the effective date of tQe revised base rate, but not less 
than thirty days from the date of the filing of the above pr ~ scribed 
information , issue its Order setting out the purchas J d gas a &justment 
that the Company shall apply to its rates . ~ /; 

In the event there is a decrease in ~· p~rcha ~s price or a 
refund ~ the Company shall file the infor ation reR_ • ired ~ . 1 , 2 , and 4 
above . 

Upon receipt of this information the 
proposed reductions and within thirty d ys 
tion required, issue its Order 
revised rates . 

~ew the 

The base rate for purchased gas for the application of this 
Purchased Gas Adjustment Clause is : 

Demand Commodity 

Texas Gas Transmission Corproation $2 . 23 per MCF 105 . 72¢ per MCF 

PATE OF ISSUE A.PLil 3, 1978 DATE EFFECTIVE April 1 ' 1978 

(I) 

~~th Day Year Month Day Year 

ISSUED B.Y L . A . F~Vice President 
N am e o f 0 f f i c e r ' and' T i t i' e 

1630 North Meridian Street 
Indianapolis, Indiana Address 

J;SSUED BY AUTHOlUTY OF AN ORDER OF THE P . s . c; . of KY . in CASE NO . 6671-H DATED 3-22-78 



OHIO RIVER GAS COMPANY , INC . Fo r En tir e Area Se rve d 
P . S . C. Ky . No . 2 
F i fth Rev i sed Shee t No . 19 
Ca nc ell i ng P . S . C. Ky . No . ~~2~--
Fo u rth Revi sed Sh e e t No . ~1~9 __ __ 

PURCHASED GAS ADJ USTMENT CLAUSE 

The rate adjustments r equ e s t ed he r eunde r sh a l l be based upon the 
who~esale cost of gas t o the Company as c ompu t ed u p o n r a t e s o f i ts whole-
sale supplier under Fede r a l Ene r g y Regula t or y ' comm i ss i on tarif fs fo r (T) 
interstate busines s. Fo r the p u r pose of th i s pu rch ased gas adjustmen t 
provision, current wholesa le r at es shall be cons i dered a s the base rate 
for purchased gas . In the e v en t t he r e is an i n crease in th i s base rate , 
the Company shall wi th in t h irt y days f r om the t i me it re c e ives not i ce of 
the · proposed change file wi th t h is Comm i ss i on the fo llowin g i nforma ti on: 

(1) A c ~py of the Fede r al Energy Regu l a t o r y Commi ss i on tari ff (T) 
effect i ng the chan ge in the b as e r a t e a n d a s t a t emen t r e lative 
to the effec tive da t e o f s u ch p ro posed c h a nge . 

(2) A statemen t s e tting o u t the d etai l s o f gas purchased un de r t he 
provisions of the b a se rat e for t h e p r evious twe lv e mo n t hs 
showing bil l ing u n de r t he b a se rat e a n d unde r t he p r oposed 
revised rate a p pl icabl e to this s e rvic e . 

(3) A balance shee t as of the en d of the lat e st t we l ve mon t h 
per i od and a statemen t o f ope r a ting e x penses a n d re v e nu e s as 
reported to the Comm i s sion i n t h e Company 's Annu al Repo rt. 

(4) Such other i nf ormation as t he Commi s sion ma y r e q u est f or a 
proper dete r mi n ation of the p urc ha s ed gas adj ust ment . 

Upon receipt o f t h is informa tio n th e Co mmissi on will review th e 
effect of the rev i sed ba s e r a t e on the o pe r a tio ns o f t h e Co mpa n y a nd 
will prior to the effective da t e o f the r e vis ed ba s e r a t e , b ut n o t l es s 
than thirty days f r om th e d ate of th e fili ng o f t h e abov e p r e scribed 
information, is sue i t s Order set ting out the purc h ase d a s a d · u t men t 
that the Company sha l l app ly to it s r a tes . 

In the 
refund , the 
ab c ve. 

Upon receipt o f t his in f o r mati o n t he Commi s S'l. o nL ....-1~~~·-r 

proposed reductions and wi th i n t h irty d a ys 
tion required , er settin g O)Jt t h e':..-!~~~!>....~~.l.kA!'-"'--
revised rate s . 1 

o r a 
and 4 

The maximum a ount of th~ a dj~m~t s o p r e scri b e d s hall n o t p r o­
duce revenue adju tments,~s dAo t9 actual pre ce d i ng twelve mont h 
period, greater an t he a i f e r e nc be t we e ·t he pu rc h a s e d ga s bi l led a t 
the then exist i ng rate s an e pu re ed gas b il l e d a t t he revi sed r ates . 

' 
The base s ed ga s f o r the appl ication o f t h i s 

Purchased Gas Clau s e is: 
Demand Commo di t y 

Texas Gas Transmi ssion Co r po ration $2 . 03 p e r MCF 100 . 09¢ pe r MCF 

DATE OF ISSUE Janua r y 30, 1978 DATE EFFEC TIVE Febru a r y 1 ' 1 978 
__a~h Day Yea r 

ISSUED BY ~~ice Pres i den t 
Name of Officer and Tit l e 

ISSUED BY AUTHORITY OF AN ORDER OF THE P 

Mon t h Day Yea r 

1630 No rt h Me ri dian St r eet 
I nd i a n ap o l i s , Ind iana Add r ess 

(I) 



OHIO RIVER GAS COMPANY, INC . For Entire Area Served 
P . S.C . Ky. No. 2 
Fourth Revised Sheet No. __ 1~9 __ __ 
Cancelling P . S . C. Ky. No . ___ 2 __ __ 
Third Revised Sheet No. 19 

PURCHASED GAS ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE 

The rate adjustments requested hereunder shall be based upon the 
wholesale cost ef gas to the Company as computed upon rates of its 
wholesale supplier under Federal Power Commission tariffs for interstate 
business. For the purpose of this purchased gas adjustment provision, 
current wholesale rates shall be considered as the base rate for pur­
chased gas. In the event there is an increase in this base rate, the 
Company shall within thirty days from the time it receives notice of 
the proposed change file with this Commission the following information: 

(1) A copy of the Federal Power Commission tariff effecting the 
change in the base rate and a statement relative to the 
effective date of such proposed change . 

(2) A statement set t ing out the details of gas purchased under the 
provisions of the base rate for the previous twelve months 
showing billing under the base rate and under the proposed 
revised rate applicable to th i s service . 

(3) A balance sheet as of t he end of the latest twelve month 
period and a statemen t of operating expenses and revenues as 
reperted to the Commiss i on in the Company's Annual Report. 

(4) Such other information as the Commission may request for a 
proper determination o f the pu r chased gas adjustment . 

Upon receipt of th i s informa t ion the Commission will review the 
ef feet of the revised .base rate on the operations of the Company and 
will prior to the effective date of the revised base rate, but not less 
than thirty days from the date of the filing of the above prescribed 
information, issue its Orde r set t ing out the purchased gas adjustment 
that the Company shall apply to it s r ates . 

In the event there i s a decrease in the purchased gas price or a 
refund, the Cempany shall f i le t he info r ma t ion required in 1, 2, and 4 

above . " ' 
Upon receipt of this information the Com cl: ~~~f .~~~w the 

preposed reductions and within thirty days f om receipt of the informa-
tion required, issue its Orde r se~iU?Lu; t

11

e pr ~~~d and/or 
revised rates . (_,- _{ I) 1 

The maximum amount of the adjust e:l so ~.~'---~~~ 
duce revenue adjustments , based upon the actu~aJl:J~~!!~~~~~0 
period, greater than the difference between ~e pure 
the then existing rates and the purchased gas billed revised rates. 

The base rate for purchased gas for the application of this 
Purchased Gas Adjustment Clause i s: 

Demand Commodity 

Texas Gas Transmission Corpora t ion $1.80 per MCF 92.63¢ per MCF (R) 

DATE OF ISSUE DATE EFFECTIVE December 1 , 1977 
Month Day Year 

ISSUED 

December 22, 1977 
~~ Day Year 

BY~~ice President 1630 North Meridian Street 
Indianapolis, Indiana Address Name of Office r and Title 

ISSUED BY AUTHORITY OF AN ORDER OF THE P . S. C 



• 

OHIO RIVER GAS COMPANY, INC . For En tire Are a Se rved 
P . S . C. Ky . No . 2 
Third Revised Sheet No . 19 
Can c elling P . S.C . Ky . No . --~2 __ _ 
Second Revised Shee t No . 19 __::....:.._ __ 

PURCHASED GAS ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE 

The rate adjustments requested hereunde r shall be based upon the 
wholesale cost of gas to the Co mpany as computed upon rates of its 
wholesale supplier unde r Federal Po wer Commission tariffs for i nter stat e 
business . For the pu r pose of this purchased ga s adjustment p r ovision, 
current wholesale rates shal l be considered as the base ra t e for pur­
chased ga s. In the event there is an i n crease in this base rate, the 
Company shall within thirty days from the time it receives notice of 
the proposed chan ge file with this Comm i ssion the following information: 

(1) A copy of the Fede r a l Powe r Commission t ar if f effe c ting the 
change in the base rate and a sta t ement relative to the 
effective date of such p ropose d chan ge . 

(2) A statement setting ou t the d e tails of gas purchased under the 
prov isions o f the base rate f o r the previous twelve month s 
showing b illing under the bas e rat e and under the p r op osed 
revised rate appl icable to th i s servi c e. 

(3 ) A ba l ance sheet as of the end of the latest twelve month 
pe rio d and a statement of o pe r ating expenses a nd revenues as 
repor t ed to the Commission in the Comp any's Annua l Repor t. 

(4) Such other information as the Commission may request f or a 
prope r de t erminati o n o f the p urchased gas adjustment. 

Upon receipt o f th i s info rma tion the Commi ssion wi ll r ev iew t he 
e ffect of the revi sed bas e r ate on the o p e r atio n s o f t he Company a nd 
will p r ior to the effect i v e date of the rev i sed base r ate, but no t l e ss 
than thirt y days from the date of the f i l in g of the above prescribe d 
info r ma tio n , is s ue its Order setting ou t the p u r chase d gas adjustment 
tha t the Company shall apply to its rates . 

In the event there i s a dec r e ase in t he purchas e d gas pric e or a 
refund, the Company shall fi l e the i nfo r mat i on requ i re d in 1 , 2, and 4 
ab ove . 

Upo n receipt of th i s i nforma tion the Comwiss~ on sHali rev i ew th e 
p r oposed reductions and within t h i rty d a ys fromP'"' 6 e-i p't Lc£f.l r"hhe'O ~forma­
tion required, issue its Order setting o ut the p roper refund and 4o r 
revised rates . SEF:: · 01977 I 

Th e max i mum amo un t of the 

The base 
Pu rchased Ga s 

Te xas Gas Transmissio 

DATE OF ISSU E 

ISSUED BY AUTHORITY OF AN ORDER OF ~u~ P c ~ 

Commodity 

94.81¢ per MCF 

rates . 

(R ) 

September 1, 1977 
Mon th Day Year 

1630 No rt h Mer i d ian St r eet 
Ind i anapol is, Indiana Address 

_ .C. T7'"'17' 


